

CASE NO. 3:21-01295-X

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
DALLAS DIVISION**

HIGHLAND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT LP

(Debtor)

THE DUGABOY INVESTMENT TRUST AND  
GET GOOD NONEXEMPT TRUST

(Appellants)

v.

HIGHLAND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT LP

(Appellee)

On appeal from the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Northern District of Texas, Dallas  
Division

**ORIGINAL APPELLANT BRIEF FILED ON BEHALF OF  
THE DUGABOY INVESTMENT TRUST AND THE GET GOOD NONEXEMPT TRUST**

Filed by Heller, Draper & Horn, LLC  
Douglas S. Draper  
Leslie A. Collins  
Michael E. Landis  
650 Poydras Street, Suite 2500  
New Orleans, Louisiana 70130  
Telephone: (504) 299-3300  
Email: [ddraper@hellerdraper.com](mailto:ddraper@hellerdraper.com)  
Email: [lcollins@hellerdraper.com](mailto:lcollins@hellerdraper.com)  
Email: [mlandis@hellerdraper.com](mailto:mlandis@hellerdraper.com)

{00376609-4}



1934054211014000000000018

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT ..... 1

I. STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED ON APPEAL..... 2

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEEDINGS BELOW ..... 3

    A. The 2008 Note Purchase Agreement and Termination Agreement ..... 4

    B. The UBS State Court Action..... 7

    C. The May 2020 Settlement..... 9

    D. The March 2021 Settlement..... 10

    E. The Plan of Reorganization ..... 11

III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 13

IV. ARGUMENT ..... 15

    A. The Bankruptcy Court Lacks Jurisdiction Over Non-Debtor Settlements ..... 15

    B. Multi-Strat LP Had No Independent Counsel Despite the Conflict of Interest with the Debtor..... 19

    C. The March 2021 Settlement Constitutes an Impermissible Plan Modification .... 24

V. CONCLUSION ..... 25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*In re Age Ref., Inc.*,  
801 F.3d 530 (5th Cir. 2015) .....

*In re FoodServiceWarehouse.com, LLC*,  
601 B.R. 396 (E.D. La. 2019).....

*In re Gallucci*,  
931 F.2d 738 (11th Cir. 1991) .....

*Matter of Linn Energy, L.L.C.*,  
936 F.3d 334 (5th Cir. 2019) .....

*In Re SI Acquisition*,  
817 F.2d 1142 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1987).....

*Santa Fe Indus. v. Green*,  
430 U.S. 462 (1977).....

*SEC v. Capital Gains Research Bureau, Inc.*,  
375 U.S. 180 (1963).....

*Transamerica Morg. Advisors (tama) v. Lewis*,  
444 U.S. 11 (1979).....

*Wedgewoth v. Fibreboard*,  
706 F.2d 541 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1983) .....

*Matter of Zale Corp.*,  
62 F.3d 746 (5th Cir. 1995) .....

**STATUTES AND RULES**

11 U.S.C. § 1127.....

28 U.S.C. § 157.....

28 U.S.C. § 158..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1334..... 1

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 9019 .....2, 9

Investment Advisers Act Release No. 3060 (July 28, 2010) .....
